

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/26/2020 4:22 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 99068-9

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

M.E. and J.E., minors, through MICHAEL MCKASY,  
as Litigation Guardian *ad Litem*;  
and JOSHUA EDDO, individually,

Plaintiffs/Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF TACOMA

Defendant/Respondent.

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

WILLIAM C. FOSBRE, City Attorney

JEAN P. HOMAN  
WSB# 27084  
Attorney for Defendant/Petitioner

Tacoma City Attorney's Office  
747 Market Street, Suite 1120  
Tacoma, Washington 98402  
(253) 591-5885

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. ISSUES ON APPEAL.....2

    1. Did Division II correctly decide that plaintiffs’ claim for negligent investigation failed, as a matter of law, where there was no probable cause to take enforcement action and consequently, the officers did not make harmful placement decision. ....2

    2. Did Division II correctly refuse to consider an argument about the existence of a common law duty where plaintiffs made the argument in a footnote and failed to provide citation to the record or any legal authority in support of such a duty .....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED .....7

    A. Standard for Review .....7

    B. Division II’s decision does not conflict with this Court’s decision in *M.W.*.....8

    C. Division II’s opinion does not lessen the protections of RCW 26.44.050 and does not present a new or substantial issue of public importance. ....11

    D. Division II did not err in refusing to consider an argument not briefed to the court. ....14

    E. There is no common law duty to investigate allegations of child abuse or neglect. ....16

IV. CONCLUSION.....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases:

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <u>Ball v. State,</u><br>87 Wn.2d 717, 556 P.2d 936 (1976).....  | 10        |
| <u>Bohn v. Cody,</u><br>119 Wn.2d 357, 832 P.2d 71 (1992).....   | 15        |
| <u>Boone v. Dept. of Social &amp; Health Services,</u><br>200 Wn. App. 723, 403 P.3d 873 (2017).....                               | 12, 13,14 |
| <u>Corbally v. Kennewick School District,</u><br>94 Wn. App. 736, 973 P.2d 1074 (1999).....  | 16        |
| <u>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley,</u><br>118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....  | 15        |
| <u>Dever v. Fowler,</u><br>63 Wn. App. 35, 816 P.2d 1237 (1991).....   | 16        |
| <u>Donaldson v. City of Seattle,</u><br>65 Wn. App. 661, 831 P.2d 1098 (1992).....   | 16        |
| <u>Fondren v. Klickitat County,</u><br>79 Wn. App. 850, 905 P.2d 928 (1995).....   | 16        |
| <u>Laymon v. Department of Natural Resources,</u><br>99 Wn. App. 518, 994 P.2d 232 (2000).....                                     | 16        |
| <u>McCarthy v. Clark County,</u><br>193 Wn. App. 314, 376 P.3d 1127 (2016).....  | 8         |
| <u>M.M.S. v. Dept. of Social &amp; Health Services, Child Protective Services,</u><br>1 Wn. App. 2d 320, 404 P.3d 1163 (2017)..... | 12,13     |
| <u>M.W. v. Dept. of Social &amp; Health Services,</u><br>149 Wn.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003).....                                    | 7,8,16    |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <u>Robb v. City of Seattle,</u><br>176 Wn.2d 427, 295 P.3d 212 (2013).....                         | 17,18 |
| <u>Rodriguez v. Perez,</u><br>99 Wn. App. 439, 994 P.2d 874 (2000).....                            | 16    |
| <u>Washburn v. City of Federal Way,</u><br>178 Wn.2d 732, 310 P.3d 1275 (2013).....                | 18    |
| <u>Yonker v. Dept. of Social &amp; Human Services,</u><br>85 Wn. App. 71, 930 P.2d 958 (1997)..... | 10,14 |

**STATUTES AND CODES:**

|                     |                       |
|---------------------|-----------------------|
| RCW 26.44.050 ..... | 1, 8, 9, 10, 11,14,18 |
|---------------------|-----------------------|

**REGULATIONS AND RULES:**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| RAP 13.4.....                             | 7      |
| RAP 13.4(b )(1) .....                     | 7      |
| RAP 13.4(b)(2) .....                      | 7      |
| RAP 13.4(b)I(4) .....                     | 7      |
| Restatement (Second of Torts) §218.....   | 17     |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts §302B ..... | 17, 18 |
